
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 29 October 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Council Chamber, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE – 
COMMUNITYSPORTS HALL AT ALTRINCHAM FOOTBALL CLUB, THE J 
DAVIDSON STADIUM, MOSS LANE, ALTRINCHAM, CHESHIRE WA15 
8AP   
 

1 - 42 

3.  APPLICATIONS WITH ALL PARTY AGREEMENT (STANDING ITEM)   
 
To receive an update on applications where all parties have reached 
agreement and to decide, in each case, whether to: 
 
Agree that a hearing is not necessary and determine to grant the licence and 
attach the agreed conditions: or 
 
Agree that a hearing will be necessary with all the parties present. 
 

 

4.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 

Please Note Venue 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday, 29 October 2014 
   

 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors D. Bunting, C. Candish (Chairman) and M. Freeman 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Mrs Ruth Worsley, Democratic Services Officer 
Email: ruth.worsley@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 21 October 2014 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH.. 
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting are requested 
to inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for 
the meeting 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries  



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 29TH OCTOBER 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PUBLIC PROTECTION 
 
REPORT REF. NO.  
 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE – COMMUNITY 
SPORTS HALL AT ALTRINCHAM FOOTBALL CLUB, THE J DAVIDSON 
STADIUM, MOSS LANE, ALTRINCHAM, CHESHIRE WA15 8AP  
 
PURPOSE 
 
To advise Members of an application for the Grant of a premises licence for the 
Community Sports Hall at Altrincham Football Club, The J Davidson Stadium, Moss 
Lane, Altrincham, Cheshire WA15 8AP which has attracted representations from 
local residents. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for the promotion 
of the Licensing Objectives in accordance with the provisions of subsection  18(4) of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
Iain Veitch   
Head of Public Protection    
 
 
 Further Information From: 
 Name: Jan Taylor / Steve Bate 
 Licensing Officer / Snr Licensing Officer 
 Extension: 4047 / 4144 
 
Proper Officer for the purposes of L.G.A 1972,S.100D 
(background papers): Head of Public Protection 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A - Application and Operating Schedule (including premises layout &   
location map) 
Appendix B – Current Premises Licence PL000461 
Appendices C1 to C2 - Representations against application from local residents 
Appendix D – Extract of Secretary of States’ Guidance: Public Nuisance 
Appendix E – Extract of Trafford Council Licensing Policy 2011–2014: Public   

Nuisance

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The subject of this application is the premises known as Altrincham Football 

Club at The J Davidson Stadium, Moss Lane, Altrincham, Cheshire WA15 
8AP.  

 
1.2 A new purpose built Community Sports Hall has been constructed and now 

requires licensing. 
 
1.3 The Club currently benefits from an existing Premises Licence PL000461 

(Appendix B), which is to be surrendered if this new licence application is 
deemed granted. 

 
 

2.  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence  
 

2.1 On 17th September 2014, the Licensing Section received an application 
(Appendix A) from Altrincham Association Football Club for the grant of a 
premises licence for the newly built Community Sports Hall located at 
Altrincham Football Club, The J Davidson Stadium, Moss Lane, Altrincham, 
Cheshire WA15 8AP. 

 
2.2 The application requests the licensable activities as follows : 

 
Community Sports Hall  

 
Sale of Alcohol (On & Off) the premises from:  
Monday to Thursday  10:00 to 23:00 
Friday to Saturday 10:00 to 00:00 
Sunday   12:00 to 22:30 
 
Indoor Regulated Entertainment (Indoor Sports, Live Music, Recorded 
Music & Performance of Dance Indoors) from: 
Monday to Thursday  09:00 to 23:00 
Friday to Saturday 09:00 to 00:00 
Sunday   09:00 to 22:30 
 

The Stadium  
 
Outdoor Regulated Entertainment (Recorded Music) from: 
Monday to Thursday  09:00 to 23:00 
Friday to Saturday 09:00 to 00:00 
Sunday   09:00 to 22:30 

 
2.3 The applicant has complied with all requirements under the application 

process including advertising the application in a newspaper, advertising by 
way of public notice at the premises and submitting a copy of the complete 

Page 2



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

application to all Responsible Authorities.  The application is deemed to be 
correctly submitted. 
 
  

3.  Representations 
   

3.1 Representations against the application have been received from local 
residents (Appendix C1 – C2). 

 
3.2 The Members will be required to determine the relevance of the 

 representations.  When considering the relevance of the representations the 
Licensing Sub-Committee must apply three rules: 

  
i. the representation must be from a responsible authority or any other 

person; 
        ii.      it must not be repetitious, vexatious or frivolous; and 
        iii.     it must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives. 

 
 

4.  Licensing Objectives 
 
4.1 The licensing objectives are: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and  

 the protection of children from harm 
 
 4.1 The Committee should have regard to the Council’s own Licensing  Policy 

relating to the licensing objectives and to the Secretary of State’s Guidance. 
(Appendices D & E). 

 
 
5.  Options 
 

 5.1 The Sub-Committee to take such steps as they consider necessary for 
 the promotion of the Licensing Objectives in accordance with the 
 provisions of subsection 18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003. The steps 
 specified are: 

 
 5.1.1 To grant the licence subject to- 

 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 accompanying the application modified to such extent as 
 the authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
 licensing objectives, and; 

 Any mandatory conditions which must be included under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

5.1.2 to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
 activities to which the application relates; 

Page 3



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 5.1.3 to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises  
  supervisor; 

5.1.4 to reject the application. 
 

 5.2 The Sub-Committee is advised that any findings on any issues of fact 
 should be on the balance of probability and any decision should be 
 based on the individual merits of the application. 

 
 5.3 The Sub-Committee, in arriving at its decision, must have regard to 

 relevant provisions of national guidance and its own statement of 
 licensing policy and reasons should be given for any departure.  

Page 4



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 

 

APPLICATION AND OPERATING SCHEDULE 

(including premises layout and location map) 

Page 5



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 6



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 7



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 8



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 9



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 10



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 11



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 12



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 13



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 14



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 15



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 16



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 17



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 18



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 19



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 20



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 21



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 22



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 
Page 23



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 
Page 24



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 
Page 25



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX B 

 

CURRENT PREMISES LICENCE  

PL000461 

Page 26



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 27



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 28



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 29



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 30



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 
Page 31



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

  

APPENDIX C1 

 

REPRESENTATION  

Page 32



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 33



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

Page 34



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX C2 

 

REPRESENTATION

Page 35



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 
Page 36



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 

 

Secretary of State’s Guidance 

PUBLIC NUISANCE 

 
2.32  The 2003 Act requires licensing authorities (following receipt of relevant 

representations) and responsible authorities, through representations, to 
make judgements about what constitutes public nuisance and what is 
necessary to prevent it in terms of conditions attached to specific premises 
licences and club premises certificates. It is therefore important that in 
considering the promotion of this licensing objective, licensing authorities and 
responsible authorities focus on impacts of the licensable activities at the 
specific premises on persons living and working (including doing business) in 
the vicinity that are disproportionate and unreasonable. The issues will mainly 
concern noise nuisance, light pollution, noxious smells and litter.  

 
2.33  Public nuisance is given a statutory meaning in many pieces of legislation. It is 

however not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and retains its broad common 
law meaning. It is important to remember that the prevention of public 
nuisance could therefore include low-level nuisance perhaps affecting a few 
people living locally as well as major disturbance affecting the whole 
community. It may also include in appropriate circumstances the reduction of 
the living and working amenity and environment of interested parties (as 
defined in the 2003 Act) in the vicinity of licensed premises.2� 

 
2.34  Conditions relating to noise nuisance will normally concern steps necessary to 

control the levels of noise emanating from premises. This might be achieved 
by a simple measure such as ensuring that doors and windows are kept 
closed after a particular time in the evening to more sophisticated measures 
like the installation of acoustic curtains or rubber speaker mounts. Any 
conditions necessary to promote the prevention of public nuisance should be 
tailored to the style and characteristics of the specific premises. Licensing 
authorities should be aware of the need to avoid unnecessary or 
disproportionate measures that could deter events that are valuable to the 
community, such as live music. Noise limiters, for example, are very 
expensive to purchase and install and are likely to be a considerable burden 
for smaller venues. 

 
2.35  As with all conditions, it will be clear that conditions relating to noise nuisance 

may not be necessary in certain circumstances where the provisions of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990, the Noise Act 1996, or the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 adequately protect those living in 

APPENDIX D  

Page 37



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

the vicinity of the premises. But as stated earlier in this Guidance, the 
approach of licensing authorities and responsible authorities should be one of 
prevention and when their powers are engaged, licensing authorities should 
be aware of the fact that other legislation may not adequately cover concerns 
raised in relevant representations and additional conditions may be 
necessary. 

 
2.36  Where applications have given rise to representations, any necessary and 

appropriate conditions should normally focus on the most sensitive periods. 
For example, music noise from premises usually occurs from mid-evening 
until either late evening or early morning when residents in adjacent properties 
may be attempting to go to sleep or are sleeping. In certain circumstances, 
conditions relating to noise in the immediate vicinity of the premises may also 
prove necessary to address any disturbance anticipated as customers enter 
and leave.  

 
2.37  Measures to control light pollution will also require careful thought. Bright 

lighting outside premises considered necessary to prevent crime and disorder 
may itself give rise to light pollution for some neighbours. Applicants, licensing 
authorities and responsible authorities will need to balance these issues. 

 
2.38  In the context of preventing public nuisance, it is again essential that 

conditions are focused on measures within the direct control of the licence 
holder or club. Conditions relating to public nuisance caused by the anti-social 
behaviour of customers once they are beyond the control of the licence 
holder, club or premises management cannot be justified and will not serve to 
promote the licensing objectives.  

 
2.39  Beyond the vicinity of the premises, these are matters for personal 

responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who engages in anti-
social behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it would be 
perfectly reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a condition, following 
relevant representations, that requires the licence holder or club to place signs 
at the exits from the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave 
the area and to respect the rights of people living nearby to a peaceful night.  

 
2.40  The cumulative effects of litter in the vicinity of premises carrying on 

licensable activities can cause public nuisance. For example, it may be 
appropriate and necessary for a condition of a licence to require premises 
serving customers from take-aways and fast food outlets from 11.00pm to 
provide litter bins in the vicinity of the premises in order to prevent the 
accumulation of litter. Such conditions may be necessary and appropriate in 
circumstances where customers late at night may have been consuming 
alcohol and be inclined to carelessness and anti-social behaviour.  

Page 38



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

APPENDIX E 

Trafford Council – Licensing Policy 2011-2014 
 

 

7.0   LICENCE OBJECTIVE – THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 

7.1  Licensed premises have a significant potential to impact adversely on 
communities through public nuisances which can arise from their operation. 

 
The Council recognises the need to prevent public nuisance to residents, 
visitors and other businesses from the potential consequence of the operation 
of licensed premises, whilst balancing the rights of licensed premises to 
develop their business potential. 

 
7.2  Public nuisance in this context includes such issues as noise and disturbance, 

light pollution, odour, vermin and pest infestations, accumulations of refuse and 
litter, and anti-social behaviour, where these matters impact on those living, 
working or otherwise engaged in normal activity in an area. 

 
7.3  The Council, however, recognises that licensing law is not a mechanism for the 

general control of anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are away from 
the premises and therefore beyond the direct control of the individual, club or 
business holding the licence. 

 
7.4  Applicants will be expected to demonstrate in their operating schedule that 

suitable and sufficient measures have been identified and will be implemented 
and maintained with the intention of preventing public nuisance. 

 
7.5  In considering applications, the Council will expect to see evidence that the 

applicant has identified matters that impact on the likelihood of public nuisance 
and that these matters have been addressed in the operating schedule. Such 
measures may include: 

 

 Measures taken or proposed to be taken to prevent noise and vibration 
escaping from the premises or the immediate vicinity of the premises 
and including any outside areas (including smoking areas) bearing in 
mind the location of premises and proximity to residential and other 
noise sensitive premises (e.g. hospitals, hospices and places of 
worship); This would include music, ventilation equipment noise and 
human voices, whether or not amplified; 

 

 Measures taken or proposed for management and supervision of the 
premises and associated open areas to minimise unreasonable 
disturbance by customers and staff arriving or departing from the 
premises and delivery of goods and services. 

 

 Control of opening hours for all or part (e.g. garden areas) of the 
premises 

 

Page 39



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 Measures taken to control light to ensure that it does not stray outside 
the boundary of the premises such as to give rise to problems to 
residents in the vicinity 

 

 Steps taken to lessen the impact of parking in the local vicinity 
 

 Measures taken to prevent someone who has consumed excess alcohol 
from entering the premises and to manage individuals on the premises 
who have consumed excess alcohol 

 

 Management arrangements for collection and disposal of litter and 
refuse, and the control of pests 

 

 Arrangements for ensuring that adequate and suitably maintained 
sanitary provision and washing facilities are provided for the number of 
people expected to attend any premises or events 

 

 A ‘wind down time’ after the last service of alcohol, during which time the 
venue may offer for sale non-alcohol beverages 

 

 A ‘last admission time’ policy 
 

 Management arrangements for any proposed use of bonfires, fireworks 
and other pyrotechnics. 

 
7.6  The extent to which the above matters need to be addressed will be dependent 

on the nature of the area where the premises are situated, the type of premises 
concerned, the licensable activities to be provided, operational procedures and 
the needs of the local community. In general, however, the Council will expect 
more comprehensive measures to be in place at late night entertainment 
venues or in premises with a history of public nuisance issues. 

 
7.7  The Council will have regard to representations from the responsible authorities 

to determine if measures proposed are sufficient to reduce the risk of public 
nuisance. Where representations indicate that any matter has not been 
addressed sufficiently to prevent public nuisance the applicant will be expected 
to demonstrate that the issues can be satisfactorily addressed before the 
Council will grant an application for a licence or a variation. 

 
7.8  Where appropriate the applicant will be expected to propose practical steps to 

prevent disturbance to local residents and to have regard to the “Good Practice 
Guide on the Control of Noise from Pubs and Clubs” produced by the Institute 
of Acoustics. Where noise has been identified as a potential problem by the 
applicant or Council officers, then the Council would expect the applicant to 
detail the measures proposed to address this issue within the operating 
schedule. Noise could relate not only to music but also from air handling 
equipment or from patrons. There are a number of practical ways in which 
sound leakage can be addressed, such as: 

 

Page 40



Licensing Act 2003 – Altrincham AFC 

 

 Keeping doors and windows closed and providing adequate mechanical 
ventilation or, if necessary, air conditioning 

 

 Reducing sound levels and installing a sound limiting device to prevent 
sound exceeding the appropriate level 

 

 Installing soundproofing measures to contain sound and vibration. 
 
7.9  In premises where patrons leave the premises particularly late at night or early 

in the morning, the Council will expect the applicant to have included in the 
operating schedule practical steps for reducing noise disturbance, such as: 

 

 Erecting prominent notices at the exits to premises asking customers to 
leave quietly and not to slam car doors, and to respect the rights of 
nearby residents 

 

 At appropriate times making loudspeaker announcements to the same 
effect 

 

 Instructing door staff to ask customers leaving the premises to leave the 
area quietly 

 

 Reducing the volume of music towards the end of the evening and 
where appropriate playing quieter, more soothing music as the evening 
winds down 

 

 Banning from the premises people who regularly leave in a noisy 
manner 

 

 The supervision of any queues formed late in the evening so as to keep 
noise and disturbance to a minimum. 

 
7.10  Where relevant representations have been received, conditions may be 

imposed which include restrictions on the times when music or other licensable 
activities may take place and may include technical restrictions on sound levels 
at the premises. 

 
7.11 In considering an application, the Council will take into account previous noise 

and nuisance complaints, and the ability/willingness of the licensee to deal with 
such complaints. 

 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE – COMMUNITYSPORTS HALL AT ALTRINCHAM FOOTBALL CLUB, THE J DAVIDSON STADIUM, MOSS LANE, ALTRINCHAM, CHESHIRE WA15 8AP



Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

29 OCTOBER 2014

PRESENT 

Councillor C. Candish (in the Chair).
Councillors D. Bunting and M. Freeman.

In attendance

S. Rawat Solicitor
J. Taylor Licensing Officer
R. Worsley Democratic Services Officer

3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE – 
COMMUNITYSPORTS HALL AT ALTRINCHAM FOOTBALL CLUB, THE J 
DAVIDSON STADIUM, MOSS LANE, ALTRINCHAM, CHESHIRE WA15 8AP 

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report informing Members of an 
application received from Altrincham Football Club for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence for the newly built Community Sports Hall located at Altrincham Football 
Club, The J. Davidson Stadium, Moss Lane, Altrincham, WA15 8AP, which had 
attracted representations from local residents.

Representations were made on behalf of the applicant and in support of the 
application by Mr. G. Rowley, Chairman of Altrincham Football Club and Mr. and 
Mrs. Heslop, the current Joint Licensees at the football club.

RESOLVED –

(1) That the application by Altrincham Football Club for the Grant of a Premises 
Licence for the Community Sports Hall at Altrincham Football Club, The J. 
Davidson Stadium, Moss Lane, Altrincham, be granted, subject to 
compliance with the conditions outlined in the decision notice below.

(2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Public Protection.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.38 p.m.



Licensing Sub-Committee 
29 October 2014

2

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE

Sub Committee Councillor B. Candish (Chairman)
Members: Councillor M. Freeman

Councillor D. Bunting

Type of Licence: Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence – 
Community Sports Hall at Altrincham Football Club, The 
J Davidson Stadium, Moss Lane, Altrincham, Cheshire 
WA15 8AP

Representors: Local Residents – not in attendance
Mrs T Wilkinson
Ms E Stagg

Parties Present:     On behalf of Altrincham  Association Football Club
Mr G Rowley – Chairman, Altrincham Football Club
Mr & Mrs Heslop – Joint Licensees of current licence

Officers 
Sumayya Rawat - Solicitor
Jan Taylor – Licensing Officer
Ruth Worsley – Democratic Services Officer

Date of Hearing: Wednesday 29th October 2014

Time Commence:  6.30 p.m.
Time Terminated:  7.38 p.m.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION 

The Sub-Committee decided that the representations received were relevant 
representations.

To grant the licensable activities as follows:

Community Sports Hall

Sale of Alcohol (on and off the premises):
 Monday to Thursday 10.00 to 23.00
 Friday to Saturday 10.00 to 00.00
 Sunday 12.00 to 22.30
 

 Provision of Regulated Entertainment (Indoors):



Licensing Sub-Committee 
29 October 2014

3

 Indoor Sports, Live Music, Recorded Music & Performance  of Dance Indoors
 Monday to Thursday 09:00 to 23:00
 Friday to Saturday 09:00 to 00.00
 Sunday 09:00 to 22:30

The Stadium

Outdoor Regulated Entertainment (Recorded Music):
Monday to Thursday 09.00 to  23.00
Friday to Saturday 09.00 to  00.00
Sunday 09.00 to  22.30

 Conditions

Alcohol shall not be sold, supplied or consumed on the premises during the 
half time period of any football league or cup match played on the ground of 
the club save and except within the area marked on the plan.

Alcohol shall only be sold or supplied in plastic containers in the period prior to 
the commencement and duration of any football league or cup match played 
at the ground.

After 9.30 p.m. the tannoy system will not be used for music and only for public 
announcements.

     

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION 

1. The Sub-Committee carefully considered the resident’s concerns including the 
proximity of the premises to a residential area and the potential for noise 
nuisance and balanced those concerns with the interests of the applicant and 
the licensing objectives.


